
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Audit & Governance Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Monday, 25 
September 2017  
at 10.30 am 

Members Conference 
Room, County Hall, 
Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN 
 

Emma O'Donnell 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 0208 541 8987 
 
emma.odonnell@surreycc. 
gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
emma.odonnell@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Emma O'Donnell on 
0208 541 8987. 

 

 
Members 

Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman), Mr Edward Hawkins, Mr Ernest 
Mallett MBE, Dr Peter Szanto and Mrs Fiona White 
 

Ex Officio: 
Mr David Hodge CBE (Leader of the Council), Mr John Furey (Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member 
for Economic Prosperity), Mr Peter Martin (Chairman of the Council) and Mr Tony Samuels 
(Vice-Chairman of the Council) 
 

 

   We’re on Twitter:       
C @SCCdemocracy 

 

 



 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 27 JULY 2017 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 12) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest 
of the member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a 
person with whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom the member is living a
[...]
TTEE WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee is asked to note its future workplan. 
 

(Pages 
95 - 102) 

12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee will be at 10:30am on 
4 December 2017. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Friday 15 September 2017 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.00 am on 27 July 2017 at Members Conference Room, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 Mr David Harmer (Chairman) 

Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr Edward Hawkins 
Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
Dr Peter Szanto 
Mrs Fiona White 
 

Members in Attendance 
Mr David Hodge 

  
 

40/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
There were none. 
 

41/17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [13 JUNE 2017]  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

42/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

43/17 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

44/17 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
The Committee reviewed each item of the tracker and noted its contents with 
the exception of tracker item A1/17 being reworded as below. 
 
Action/Further information to note: 
To re-word tracker item A1/17- Surrey Choices - to read: That the Committee 
will see how the new Overview and Budget Scrutiny Committee will be dealing 
with this matter going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
The report was noted. 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 6 

 
45/17 ANNUAL REPORT OF SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL  [Item 6] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
David Hodge, Leader of the Council 
David McNulty, Chief Executive 
Verity Royle, Senior Principal Accountant 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Senior Principal Accountant introduced the Council’s Annual 
Report explaining that the same format of the report had been 
maintained and there was less jargon making it more accessible. It 
was also reported that whilst the Council was not required to produce 
an annual report, it continued to do so, as it was good practice for 
transparency. 

2. The late Environmental Sustainability Review section from page 44 of 
the Annual Report was tabled and is attached to these minutes as 
Appendix A. 

3. There was some discussion around the format of the printed copies 
and where they were distributed.  Several ideas were mooted 
regarding what information should be contained in the ‘mini’ version 
and who should receive the full versi
[...]
genda 
pack could be included in the mini version of the annual report.  It was 
suggested that the outturn position may be simpler to read. 

 
Resolved: 
 
To endorse the Annual Report (Annex A to the submitted report) for the 
authority. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To produce an Annual Report is good for transparency. 
 
 

46/17 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND EXTERNAL 
AUDIT'S AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Nikki O’Connor, Finance Manager 
Jonathan Evans, Principal Accountant 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Principal Accountant introduced the report and highlighted 
changes to CIPFA reporting requirements, the unqualified opinion on 
the financial statements and qualified opinion on an except for basis 
on VfM (Value for Money), as well as the action plan based on the 
audit findings. 

2. In response to Member queries it was reported that: 
a) Capital underspends occurred due to both delays in projects 

and in some cases projects not occurring.  Carry forwards were 
only approved for projects that were delayed and not for those 
that were no longer required.  This was reviewed throughout 
the year and it was unusual not to have a carry forward as 
slippage in capital schemes was common.  

b) There was some discussion about social care debt. It was 
agreed that this was a sensitive area and one which was 
constantly being reviewed.  The Finance Manager confirmed 
that the bad debt provision was calculated based on the age of 
the debt.   

c) The Finance Manager confirmed that the accounts of the 
council’s trading companies are on the agenda to be presented 
to the December meeting of this committee. 

d) It was recognised that the primary statements could be very 
difficult for the layman to read and understand but that the 

Page 3

2



 

Page 4 of 6 

Director’s narrative report would help the reader to understand 
what the figures mean in simple terms and highlight the key 
messages. 

3. Grant Thornton introduced the audit findings report and explained that 
the audit was substantially complete. The support from officers was 
good.  A couple of adjustments had been identified as set out in the 
submitted report and these were regarding an academy conversation 
and the recognition of a deferred capital receipt.  In response to a 
question, the Finance Manager explained that academies were written 
out of the council’s balance sheet when they convert and were treated 
as expenditure in the comprehensive income & expenditure account. 

4. In response to a member question as to why materiality included the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), over which the council had no 
control, Grant Thornton explained that there was a need for the council 
to measure, monitor and maintain records of DSG received. Grant 
Thornton included this when considering appropriate levels for 
materiality. 

5. Grant Thornton also confirmed that it was not their role to look at 
things like cyber security. 

6. Grant Thornton confirmed that they expected to issue an unqualified 
opinion on the financial statements and that in relation to value to 
money, they were satisfied that in all significant respects the council 
had put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in the use of its resources for the year ended 31 
March, with the exception of the arrangements for management of 
children’s services due to the findings of Ofsted, published in their 
June 2015 report.  This ‘except for’ opinion is the same as issued in 
previous years and would remain the case until Ofsted issue a revised 
opinion. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
1) To request that the Finance Manager email a copy of the narrative report 

by the Director of Finance to the Chairman to circulate  to all Members of 
the Council with a covering letter highlighting where a full version of the 
accounts could be found. (Tracker A9/17) 

2) That graphs used in future reports do not rely on colour for their 
understanding. 

3) That the Financial Health risk identified in the VfM section of the auditor’s 
report be written in past tense and highlight that this was identified as part 
of the Audit Plan in February and that the then planned Council Tax 
referendum did not occur. (Tracker A9/17) 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts, as in Annex A to the 
submitted report, be approved for publication on the council’s website 
and in a limited number of hard copies. 

2. That the 2016/17 Audit Findings Report in Annex B to the submitted 
report be noted. 

3. That the officer response to recommendations of the external auditor 
be noted. 

4. That the Director of Finance’s letter of representation, in Annex C to 
the submitted report be noted. 

5. That there were no issues in the Audit Findings Report that should be 
referred to the Cabinet. 

Page 4

2



 

Page 5 of 6 

Reason for decision: 
 
To fulfil the committee’s role in providing an independent and high level focus 
on financial accounts matters. 
 
 
The Committee adjourned for a comfort break at 12.10pm and reconvened at 
12.15pm. 
 
 

47/17 SURREY PENSION FUND LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 
AND EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Phil Triggs, Strategic Manager Pensions and Treasury 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic Manager Pensions and Treasury and Grant Thornton 
introduced their respective part of the report. 

2. There was some discussion around the increase in numbers of 
deferred pensioners.  It was explained that there was a revised 
method of counting and the numbers given included the backlog in 
administration. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the 2016/17 Pension Fund financial statements in Annex A, to the 
report, was approved. 

2. That the content of the Audit Findings for Surrey Pension Fund Report 
in Annex B, to the report, was noted. 

3. That there were no issues to be referred to Cabinet. 
4. That the Director of Finance be authorised to sign the representation 

letter, as set out in Annex C to the report, on behalf of the Council. 
 
Reason for decision: 
To fulfil the County Council’s obligations as the administering authority under 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations. 
 
 

48/17 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2016-17  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Phil Triggs, Strategic Manager Pensions and Treasury 
 
 

Page 5

2



 

Page 6 of 6 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic Manager Pensions and Treasury introduced the report. 
2. An updated risk register was tabled and is attached as Appendix B to 

these minutes. 
3. The Committee discussed the low interest rate environment that 

continued and how it was expected to continue for the next few years. 
4. There was a discussion regarding item one on the risk register and the 

fact that it was not Brexit alone that was the risk and that the risk was 
one of volatility caused by geo-political events. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
That item one of the risk register be amended as below and that item eight of 
the risk register be amended to be consistent on the use of lower case and 
capital letters. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2016/17 was noted. 
 

2. That the revised Treasury Management Risk Register shown in Annex 
3, and with the following amendment/addition be adopted: 

 that Risk 1 should read ‘geo-political issues’ rather than UK leaving 
Europe and the risk rating made higher. 

 
Reason for decision: 
To ensure compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. 
 
 

49/17 WORKPLAN AND B
[...]
rvice: Democratic Services 
Telephone number: 0208 213 2502 

Page 21

5



 4 

Gifts and Hospitality Update 
 
The Human Resources Leadership Team (HRLT) and the Statutory Responsibilities Network have 

reviewed a full summary of activity on the gifts and hospitality register for the last financial year, and 
the report has also been shared with the Governance Panel.  The total amounts of gifts and 
hospitality that were accepted, declined or offered to charity are shown below: 
 

FY2016-2017 

Q1 to Q4 

SUMMARY 

No of 

records 

No of 

recorders 

G&H 

accepted 

Value of 

G&H 

accepted 

G&H 

declined 

Value of 

G&H 

declined 

G&H 

donated 

Value of 

G&H 

donated 

ASC & PH 14 11 11 £486.00 2 £1,250.00 1 £65.00 

CSF 12 11 10 £174.00 2 £235.00 0 £0.00 

Communities 4 3 4 £103.00 0 £0.00 0 £0.00 

DCEO 9 9 7 £670.00 2 £960.00 0 £0.00 

E&I 7 6 7 £1,196.00 0 £0.00 0 £0.00 

Finance 2 2 2 £40.00 0 £0.00 0 £0.00 

L&D Services 3 3 3 £75.00 0 £0.00 0 £0.00 

TOTAL 51 45 44 £2,744.00 6 £2,445.00 1 £65.00 
 
Entries to the register are made online via Surrey Says, and are downloaded into a master copy on 
a monthly basis. Any entry that may be a potential anomaly is escalated and explored in greater 
detail by a senior manager within HR. 
 
No concerns about the logging, or scrutiny of the cases have been expressed.    
 
To view the entire activity report, please contact Hannah Dwight (hannah.dwight@surreycc.gov.uk / 
0208 541 8956) or Tess Corlett (tess.corlett@surreycc.gov.uk / 01483 518870).  

 

 
 

Whistleblowing Update 
 
The Human Resources Leadership Team (HRLT) and the Statutory Responsibilities Network 
(SRN) have reviewed summarised activity of whistle blowing for the last financial year.  This 
report has also been shared with the Governance Panel.  There has been consistent 
promotion of the policy and the ways to report a concern; however the number of cases has 
declined through the latter part of the year.   
 
The total numbers of 
[...]
ster; and 
 

2. Determine whether there are any matters that they wish to draw to the attention 
of the Chief Executive, Cabinet, specific Cabinet Member or relevant Select 
Committee. 
 

Leadership risk register: 

 
3. The Leadership risk register (Annex 1) is owned by the Chief Executive and 

shows the council’s key strategic risks.  The register is regularly reviewed by 
strategic risk leads from across the council, senior management and members. 

 

4. Since it was last presented to the committee in June 2017, the risk register has 
been reviewed by the Strategic Risk Forum1 (chaired by the Director of 
Finance) and the Statutory Responsibilities Network2.   

 

Changes to the Leadership risk register 
 
5. The key changes to the risks are: 

                                                 
1
 Strategic Risk Forum membership – Director of Finance (Chair), strategic risk leads, Chief Internal Auditor, Head of 

Emergency Management, Risk and Governance Manager. 
2
 Statutory Responsibilities Network membership – Chief Executive (Chair), statutory officers for Social Care and 

Public Health, Education, Fire, Director of Finance, Director of Legal, Democratic and Cultural Services, Chief 
Internal Auditor. 

Page 57

8

Item 8



 The risk relating to ‘Strategic Infrastructure’ (formerly risk L4) has been 
removed and this area of risk is now recorded on the Environment & 
Infrastructure Departmental risk register. Remaining risks have been 
renumbered accordingly. 

 Risk L1 (Financial Outlook) : removal of specific reference to the 
100% Business rate retention scheme. 

 Risk L4 (Medium Term Financial Plan) : reference to income 
generation through enlarged property investment programme. 

 Risk L6 (Organisational Resilience) : reference to the delivery of the 
Member induction programme and linkages between the Annual 
Assurance Statement and Business continuity activities. 

 
 

Residual risk level 
 
6. The Leadership risk register includes both 
[...]

rated as High Priority 

1 Member Expenses Reasonable 0 

2 Social Media Reasonable 2 

3 Revenue Budgetary Control Reasonable 0 

4 Public Consultations Reasonable 1 

5 Blue Badges Reasonable 1 

6 SEND 2020 Partial 3 

7 Order To Cash Reasonable 0 

 
 

Page 69

9

Item 9



      

 

 
4 Annex A contains more details of the audits listed above and shows for each the: 

 title of the audit 

 background to the review 

 key findings 

 overall audit opinion 

 key recommendations for improvement 
 

5 The Committee will be aware that in order to respond to general member interest in Internal 
Audit reports, it has previously been agreed that a list of completed reports will be circulated 
to all members of the County Council on a periodic basis. 

 
6 In order to fully discharge its duties in relation to governance, the Committee is asked to 

review the attached list of recently completed Internal Audit reports and determine whether 
there are any matters that it would like to review further or if it would like to suggest another 
Select Committee does so. 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS: 

 
7    Financial  
          Equalities 

 Risk management and value for money 
 

8 There are no direct implications (relating to finance, equalities, risk management or value 
for money) arising from this report.  Any such matters highlighted as part of the audit work 
referred to in this report, would be progressed through the agreed Internal Audit Reporting 
and Escalation Policy 

 
 

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

 
9 See Recommendations above. 
 

 
REPORT AUTHOR:  David John, Audit Performance Manager 
 
CONTACT DETAILS:  telephone: 020 8541 7762   e-mail: david.john@surreycc.gov.uk  
 
Sources/background papers:  Final audit reports with agreed actions 

Page 70

9



Completed Audit Reports (June - September 2017) Annex A 

 

Audit Background to 
review 

Key findings Audit 
opinion (1)  

Agreed Actions (Priority) (2) 

Members’ 
Allowances and 
Expenses 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All memb
[...]
ce. 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
ANNUAL REPORT 

This report summarises the council’s treasury management 
activity during 2017/18.  The report will include the latest risk 
register for Treasury Management. 

Strategic Manager 
(Pensions & Treasury) 

 

  

P
age 100

11



 
Annex A 

 

 

 
September 2018 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL AUDIT 
LETTER 

The Council’s external auditors present their Annual Audit Letter 
for 2018/19. 

Audit 
Manager/Engagement 
Lead (Grant Thornton) 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE To report back on performance against KPIs agreed in December 
2017.  

Audit 
Manager/Engagement 
Lead (Grant Thornton) 

LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER The purpose of this report is to present the latest Leadership risk 
register and update the committee on any changes made since 
the last meeting. 

Risk & Governance 
Manager 
 

COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORTS 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Internal 
Audit reports that have been completed since the last meeting. 

Chief Internal Auditor 

COUNCIL COMPLAINTS To receive a report on the operation of the Council’s complaints 
procedures. 

Sarah Bogunovic, Dilip 
Agarwal, Jessica 
Brooke, Jo Diggens 

 

 
The items below are included in the Committee Bulletin in the first instance and a report can requested to Committee if required: 
 

 Whistleblowing Update 

 Babcock 4s Annual report 

 Gift and Hospitality annual update 

 Ethical Standards Annual review 

 Statutory Responsibilities Network 

P
age 101

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 27 JULY 2017
	Minutes
	45/17 ANNUAL REPORT OF SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL
	Environmental Sustainability Review -

	48/17 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2016-17

	5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND BULLETIN
	Item 5 - Tracker final
	Item 5- Bulletin September 2017

	6 EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
	Item 6- Annual Audit Letter -SCC - final

	7 EXTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE
	Item 7- Annex 1 2016-17 KPI report - Surrey County Council
	Item 7- Annex 2 2017-18 KPI report - Surrey County Council

	8 LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER
	Item 8- Annex 1- LRR 31 August 17

	9 COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS
	Item 9 - Audit- Annex A

	10 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE
	11 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN
	Item 11 Work Plan 2017




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 25 September 2017 at Members Conference Room, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 Mr David Harmer (Chairman) 

Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr Edward Hawkins 
Dr Peter Szanto 
Mrs Fiona White 
 

 
Members in Attendance 
 
Mrs Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Education was in attendance for item 9. 
 
 

51/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
An apology of absence was received from Mr Ernest Mallett MBE. 
 

52/17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 27 JULY 2017  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

53/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

54/17 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

55/17 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND BULLETIN  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. With reference to recommendation A9/17, the Chairman informed the 
committee he had yet to write the covering letter, and that it would be 
circulated to all Members along with the narrative report in due course. 

2. The Committee reviewed each item on the tracker and noted its 
contents. 

3. Members highlighted the value of gifts and hospitality declared in 
Environment & Infrastructure was significantly higher than in other 
directorates.  Officers explained that whilst the figures were high, this 
was not of concern as they had been reviewed by HR.  Members 
noted that the gifts and hospitality update was a summary of a much 
larger report that was available online. 



 

Page 2 of 7 

 
Action/Further information to note: 

1. Committee Assistant to circulate the link to the gifts and hospitality 
report to Committee Members. 

2. Committee Assistant to contact the whistle-blowing report author to 
suggest the inclusion of an additional column detailing resultant action 
in future reports. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. The recommendations tracker and bulletin reports were noted. 
 

56/17 EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Nikki O’Connor, Finance Manager 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton 
Marcus Ward, Grant Thornton 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Finance Manager introduced the report.  It was explained that this 
was a summary of all the work undertaken by Grant Thornton in the 
financial year 2016/17.   

2. There was some discussion about the management and 
administration of teachers’ pensions in relation to the teachers’ 
pension return that Grant Thornton had recently completed.  Members 
noted that the Teachers Pensions Agency were responsible for all 
aspects of management and administration.   

3. Members noted that the Council’s whole of governments accounts 
return was due to be submitted to HM Treasury by 4 October 2017. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None 
 
Resolved: 

1. The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 

57/17 EXTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Nikki O’Connor, Finance Manager 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton 
Marcus Ward, Grant Thornton 



 

Page 3 of 7 

Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Finance Manager introduced the report.  It was explained that 
annex 1 provided commentary of progress against Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) for the financial year 2016/17. 

2. The Finance Manager explained that whilst all KPIs had been 
achieved in 2016/17, there was still room for improvement.   

3. The Committee was informed that the proposed KPIs for 2017/18 
reflected the areas where improvements were required and they had 
been drawn up by the Council in consultation with Grant Thornton. 

4. Members commended Grant Thornton for achieving the KPIs on time 
and on budget. 

5. The Chief Internal Auditor commented that whilst it is not common to 
have KPIs in place between a local authority and an external audit 
company, it was good practice and it was demonstrable in the results 
that officers have a good working relationship with Grant Thornton. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None 
 
Resolved: 

1. Members noted the report.  
2. Members approved the proposed KPIs for 2017/18. 

 
58/17 LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER  [Item 8] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Nikki O’Connor, Finance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Finance Manager introduced the report and explained that there 
had been a few minor changes to the Leadership Risk Register since 
the Committee last reviewed it. 

2. The Committee were informed that the previous risk L4, Strategic 
Infrastructure, had been removed from the Leadership Risk Register 
as the Statutory Responsibilities Network (SRN) felt that this risk was 
best managed under Environment & Infrastructure’s (E&I) service risk 
register. 

3. Members raised concerns with this decision as it was felt that the 
financial impact of Strategic Infrastructure failure would affect the 
entire county, far beyond that of the E&I directorate’s remit. 

4. The Finance Manager explained that the Leadership team understood 
the impact that this would cause however it was still considered to be 
managed better at directorate level, although if SRN considered it to 
need a higher profile at any point in the future, it could be put back 
onto the Leadership risk register. 



 

Page 4 of 7 

5. A Member commented that with having four risks in the high quadrant 
of the risk matrix, it was imperative to ensure contingencies were in 
place. The Committee noted that some risks were outside of the 
organisations control however scenario planning was undertaken 
where appropriate. 

6. The Committee was informed that “new ways of working” (L5) was 
broadly defined as anything involving partnership working and areas of 
innovation and change. 

7. There was some discussion about the property investment programme 
as a source of income generation as detailed in L4.  The Finance 
Manager informed Members that Halsey Garton accounts would be 
reviewed at the next meeting. 
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None 
 
Resolved: 

1. The Committee reviewed the Leadership risk register and were 
satisfied that there were no issues that needed to be drawn to the 
attention of the Chief Executive or Cabinet.   

2. Members noted that a review of the council’s wholly owned trading 
companies would be on the agenda at the committee’s next meeting.   

 
59/17 COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  [Item 9] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
David John, Audit Performance Manager 
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor 
Liz Mills, Assistant Director, Schools & Learning 
Mary Burguieres, Continuous Improvement and Change Strategic Lead 
Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Audit Performance Manager presented the report, featuring seven 
completed audits, six of which were rated as reasonable assurances 
and invited Members to comment. 

2. The Chairman commented on the Members Allowances and expenses 
audit and suggested that Members’ non-compliance of procedure 
should be highlighted to political group leaders in order to address the 
issue. 

3. There was a discussion about how receipts would be provided once 
the electronic Member expense system went live. 

4. Members commented on the Revenue Budget Monitoring audit, 
raising concern that one of the actions listed appeared to be a one-off 
rather than an ongoing process.  The Audit Performance Manager 
explained that managing access was part of a much larger piece of 
work around managing leavers which will be undertaken later in the 
year. 



 

Page 5 of 7 

5. The Chief Internal Auditor explained that the process was also 
affected by staff transferring to new roles internally within the 
organisation and therefore the scope of work would include transfers 
as well as leavers.    

 
There was a short adjournment to wait for officers and the Cabinet 
Member to attend to introduce the SEND2020 audit.  Meeting adjourned 
at 11:53am and reconvened at 12:01pm. 

 
6. The Audit Performance Manager explained that it had previously been 

agreed that CSF audit findings be shared with management to allow 
for remedial action to be undertaken before the report was shared 
publicly. 

7. Members were informed that field work for parts of this audit began in 
May 2016 and there were concerns around the time taken in 
addressing some of the key findings. 

8. The Assistant Director for Schools & Learning explained that she had 
identified the lack of a quality assurance framework soon after taking 
up post in July 2016 and had started to implement changes within the 
service to address key issues.  This included the recent appointment 
of the Continuous Improvement and Change Strategic Lead officer 
and working towards changing the culture of the service.   

9. The Committee asked the officers to summarise their key areas of 
focus for the coming six months.  The Assistant Director of Schools & 
Learning stated that the service planned to complete the five priorities 
as set out in the Council’s Written Statement of Action by December 
2017.  

10. The Continuous Improvement and Change Strategic Lead officer 
highlighted that a Rapid Improvement Event had been held to improve 
the process of delivering Education and Health Care Plans, working 
with families to streamline the service.  Timely delivery has increased 
from 28% to 62% as a result. 

11. The Cabinet Member informed Members that the key areas of focus 
that had been pledged to the Minister for Children and Families were: 

 To deepen and expand the scope for change 

 Drive improvements in the timeliness and quality of 
assessments 

 To further reduce waiting times for therapies 

 To improve experience for families. 

 To better communicate the local offer. 
12. The Audit Performance Manager indicated that some parts of the 

service would receive follow-up visits from audit towards the end of 
2017, whilst the Quality Assurance framework would be re-audited 
later to allow time for it to be embedded. 

 
Action/Further information to be provided: 
None 
 
Resolved: 

1. The Committee noted the results of the completed internal audit 
reports. 

2. The Committee was supportive of the approach being taken by officers 
in addressing the key findings of the SEND2020 audit report. 

 



 

Page 6 of 7 

60/17 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE  [Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Sarah Bogunovic, Customer Relations and Service Improvement Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Customer Relations and Service Improvement Manager 
introduced the report and clarified the Council’s definition of a 
complaint as an expression of dissatisfaction, however made, about 
any aspect of the Council’s people, services, activities or policies.  
This includes actions taken, or services provided by people or 
organisations acting on our behalf. 

2. Members noted that to help differentiate between service requests and 
complaints, a distinction is made between complaints ‘to’ the Council 
and complaints ‘about’ the Council. 

3. The officer highlighted a decrease of over £25,000 in financial redress 
payments made by the Council over the previous four years and 
attributed this to improved procedural compliance. 

4. The officer defined a compliment as an expression of courtesy beyond 
a standard thank you.  It was noted that compliments in CSF were low 
as compliments were not logged as staff felt they were just doing their 
job.  The committee had heard from the Assistant Director of Schools 
and Learning during the previous item that culture change within the 
service aimed to increase compliment rates.    

5. Members noted that some complainants would escalate their 
complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman anyway, simply 
because they had not received their desired outcome. 

6. Members were informed that compensation payments were calculated 
based on the costs of the services to the Council that the resident 
would not have incurred if arrangements had been implemented on 
time.  Payments over £1000 required authorisation by the Cabinet 
Portfolio holder. 

 
Action/Further information to be provided: 

1. Future reports to contain a year-on-year comparison of complaints 
upheld by the Local Government Ombudsman. 

2. Comparative benchmarking against similar local authorities to be 
included in future reports. 

 
Resolved: 

1. The Committee noted the report and approved of the current 
procedures for complaints management. 

 
61/17 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  [Item 11] 

 
The Committee noted its workplan.   
 

62/17 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 
 



 

Page 7 of 7 

The Committee noted that its next meeting would be at 10:30am on Monday 4 
December 2017. 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.42 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


